
SECTION 00622 - Contractor's Application for Payment 
- SECTOR 4 HURRICANES IAN & NICOLE DUNE RENOURISHMENT PROJECT-

Application for Payment No. 6 . 
For Work Accomplished through the period of 3/1/2025 through 3/17/2025. 

To: 
From: 

Indian River County (OWNER) 
Dickerson Infrastructure Inc (CONTRACTOR) 

Project No. : 
Bid No.: 

IRC-2318 
2025004 

1) Attach detailed schedule and copies of all paid invoices. 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 

Original Contract Price: 
Net change by Change Orders and Written Amendments ( + or -): 
Current Contract Price ( 1 plus 2): 
Total completed and stored to date: 
Retainage (per Agreement): 

5% of completed Work: 
5% of retainage: 

$6,676,566.80 
$ 0.00 
$6,676,566.80 
$5,182,369.17 

Total Retainage: $ 0.00 
6. Total completed and stored to date less retainage ( 4 minus 5): $ 5,182,369.17 
7. Less previous Application for Payments: $ 4,923,250.71 

8. DUE THIS APPLICATION (6 MINUS 7): $259,118.46 
CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION : 

UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, the undersigned CONTRACTOR certifies that (1) the labor and 
materials listed on this request for payment have been used in the construction of this Work; (2) payment 
received from the last pay request has been used to make payments to all subcontractors, laborers, 
materialmen and suppliers except as listed on Attachment A, below; (3) title of all Work, materials and 
equipment incorporated in said Work or otherwise listed in or covered by this Application for Payment will 
pass to OWNER at time of payment free and clear of all Liens, security interests and encumbrances 
(except such as are covered by a Bond acceptable to OWNER indemnifying OWNER against any such 
Lien, security interest or encumbrance); (4) all Work covered by this Application for Payment is in 
accordance with the Contract Documents and not defective; and (5) If this Periodic Estimate is for a Final 
Payment to project or improvement, I further certify that all persons doing work upon or furnishing 
materials or supplies for this project or improvement under this foregoing contract have been paid in full , 
and that all taxes imposed by 
Chapter 212 Florida Statutes, (Sales and Use Tax Act, as Amended) have been paid and discharged, 
and that I have no claims against the OWNER. 

Attached to or submitted with this form are: 
1. Signed release of lien forms (partial or final as applicable) from all subcontractors, laborers, 

materialmen and suppliers except as listed on Attachment A, together with an explanation as 
to why any release of lien form is not included; 

Contractor's Application for Partial Payment - 06-09 rev - 00622 - 1 

F:\Purchasing\Bids\2024-2025 FY (2025000)\2025004 Sector 4 Hurricanes Ian and Nicole Dune Restorat ion\Drafts\#1.0_DIV 0_l_Bid and Contract Doc_2024C801-final.docx 

https://259,118.46
https://4,923,250.71
https://5,182,369.17


Page 2 of 5 

2. Updated Construction Schedule per Specification Section 01310. 

Dated ~n\ t) ;;J.DaS By: p;;/~ ~c= 
1 (CONTRACTOR - must be signed by 

an Officer of the Corporation) 

M101ael 6 f:Y~ Pre6M 
Print Name and Till 

STATE OF Florida 

COUNTY OF St Lucie____ 

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of 0'physical presence or D online 
notarization, this 8th day of April , 2025 , by .:..;.M;..:..;ic=h=a=-=e:..:..1-=B...:B;:;.:ry...;...=a.:....cn~t__________ 

(name of person making statement). ,J.~ {! ~ _ 
........ (Signature of Notary Public~ of Florida)

,.;A~!\•.~~~-·-. sELENAC. DEWEY (Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public)f., . :•~Commission /fHH502742 
~'.'j~....... ·;{ Expires April 8, 2028 

••.fOFF\.';,~• 

~ho is personally known to me or □ who has produced 
as identification. 

Please remit payment to: 

Contractor's Name: Dickerson Infrastructure Inc 

Address: PO Box 910, 

Ft Pierce, FL 34954 

***************************H***********-lrlt:*'irlf**************1rlr**************tt*tt**********-kic******** 

[The remainder of this page was left blank intentionally] 



CONSENT OF SURETY OW\JEfl ;:] 

TO FINAL PAYMENT 
ALA Documem G707 

A.RCHJTECT 
co:--rrn,,CTOR 
5URJrn' 

[j 

G 
C 

Bond No. 108128156 OTiiER C 

TO OWNER: ARCHITECT'S PROJECT SO.: 

Indian River County 
CONTRACT FOi<; Renourishment 1800 27th Street 

Vero Beach, FL 32960 

PROJECT: CONTRACT DATED: 
( NflmL• 0111/ udtin..>.;.fJ 

IRD-2318; Sector 4 Hurricanes Ian & Nicole Dune Renourishment Project; Bid No. 2025004 

In acconlanct: v.~th ,he provisions of tl:e Conrracr berween che Owner ;inti the Concracmr ~s inchc:.recl Jbllve, rhe 
t /mr:,1 nmm: tm J ,ukln..."-r-- ofS,,rr:ty) 

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company ofAmerica 
One Tower Square 
Hartford, CT 06183 

. SURE1Y, 

o n bond or 

Dickerson Infrastructure, Inc. dba Dickerson Florida, Inc. 
3122 North 25th Street 
Fort Pierce, FL 34946 

' co:--:TRAr.TOR, 
hereby ap_:iroves of the fl~al ;1ay111enr tu the Contraetor, and agree., rhat final payment tl\ ti1e Comr:icm r shall 1101 rciicvc 1hc Surt!:y o: 
any of i1s obligations ro 
(111."'.•1111:Jme:muluddn:.ts o/01,•,1c.•rJ 

Indian River County 
1800 27th Street 
Vero Beach, FL 32960 

, 0\11:\'ER, 

as set fo rth in said Surety's bond 

IN ~1TNc.5S \'(!HEREOF, 1he Surc1y ha..s hereunw set itS hand on thi:; date: April 8, 2025 
(Jusr1rt in lfl11IIJJ.: tlk n:omb/oUaut."tf ~I· 1i'.,e nwm:ric rlml·cmd_1,-ar.J 

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 

(~ioi-11•1 

AC!est: 
Jennifer C. Hoehn Attorney-in-Fact(Seal): 
(Pniut.-d 1w1111.• mu( rifit.•1 

G707-1994 

https://uddn:.ts


1

1

1

1

1

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America.... Travelers Casualty and Surety Company 
St . Paul Fire and Marine Insurance CompanyTRAVELERS J 

, Farmington Casualty Company 

PO WER OF ATTORNEY 

f1<1vtl~1s Casually and Surery Comµ;my of Amenca fra•,eler~ Casua1ty an,t Swtl'( Co,nounv S: Pac.I Fue .in<J ~1,.11no., 111-,um,11.1• r' 011,µ,11·•1 .,, ,: 
Farm1nq1on Casually Company are corpora11ons duly nr')arnzed under the lnw, ol the S1.i11: ol Connec11c111 1hr1e111 collr,1:tP,,,1,f c alled 111,:. ·comp,uu,•, · 
,1n1I lhP. rompnnres do herntJy rnak& cons111111e ar.d appo,111 Jennifer C. Hoehn ,, 
Charlone, NC their iru& c111 d lawtu: AttornH1b>•1n -Fw ·, lu ~1q11 t!xPc..ut~ s~nl ,u1C1 11cknow1t-1rlqt ,11,y c11.cl <111 !K,rtth 
1eco91111ances co11<.hl1onal uml1erlaking~ ,mu other w11t111gs ool1ga1oiy ,r lhe nmure !hP.reof Oil oehnll o f lhe CornpaPtes in !ha,r t>us111es·; ol g11m .1111,...-,nq 
lfit" tid?.llty of person s gud1aruee1ny 11 ,e pe1fo,m~u1ce o f conuc:cb Jnd "::!1t?cutu 11J ,jf JtMl cJllte.?11VJ txxhJS c.111d urdE:-flt1ktn(J, 1P.<1u11etJ ur u,:11rnll~! 111 ,uw 
actions or oroceedmos ai!owc,t by law 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Comparne<, havo ca11se<l lhts ,n,,uume1,1 lo oe ,llllltil dnr! the,r .:c,rpo,,I\,. ,,..,,,1,, In !)p """''" ,1ff1x1•r! !l w, 4th , 1c1y ul March 
2024 

Stale ot Connecucut i/2 ~l::L-_
By ~./~-r-~'-_;;;;__ 

Bryce Grissom. Senior '/ice President 
City ot Hartford ss 

()11 Uw; the 4th day o f March 2024 tJel<Jm 1110 personally appea1e,1 Bryce Grissom ,•,h,, <1r.k11m•. l,-<fu<'<f hunsell lo be ll·e ,p111r_1r .,,,._., f.>1t•s1t!<:!11i •JI ,,,i, 1, 
J' me t..:ompaf"l1cs and that ne as such being aulhoruco :;,o to 1.Jo c.<eculed the torear•mn 1ns1n,rricn1 10, lhc purpose~ th~1e1n c0n1a1nr•t1 l•'-' -.111n 1111 11 
t,r-11nlf of ~.11r1 c:omnant'!~ by h1msell as ,1 <tuly .:i1J1hon1ed 011,c"r 

IN W ITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto sel n1y hand and official seal 

f.ly Comm1ss1on explfes the 30th day of June. 2026 

rtu-. Pcn , ,:1 of Allom ey 1s !Jranl'-'U 1Jnde1 and by the .i11!111J11ly of illP lollu•,v11°q ,,.·,01u11u11,,. ,Hlnµ'PO hy me Bn,,,,h of O•rer.lnr, ,,1 '"il•: 1 o f 11,... • :n11 p,1111, ,,, 
•,•.h1ch ,cso11H1or.s arn no.v 1n full force an<1 pftecl, rn<1rhnq tl::. follnwo; 

RE SOLVED lf1,.1t the Chairrnnn lhe Pres1<tent nny V1r.e: Chn11n'1w1 any Fx<Jc1111ve '/11; e Pre,;1rlen1 t1ny Senior ,,u e PrP."u1enl 11nv 111.P P1·e•:.jt!1=-111 ,.,1t\ 

-:,,,___.1.,,)1,cl 'lice PrPs1dcnt U1e t reasurer c:i11v l\s~1s!n11t frct.1su1c:r me 1...:ori:,ora10 Socr01c.1rv or c.HlY /\5s,s1ant Secrctt1r1 mnv tlpoo111t Atl<irnPv·, m J-- ,11 ·1111 ,d 
Aqt"rtf'; ro ,lei tor ,1nd on bohall of tile ( ('llllpany anct 11\,1\( IJIVO ·.;.1:rh dJ)f.>Otflh••: ',uc:t1 dllthu 111v .::-; h1-.; 01 hPt r.er11f1C:<"I IP 11 i"llllfll)l lly lll,Jy p1t'\•~r11hr• h, ,l•JH 

.... ,111 lit.: (.urnµ,111y's mune and seal '.'/llll lhe COlTIPdllV''> r,e,11txmd, leCO<llllldllf:es C(Jl llrdC!~ at llld!.111lll11Y ,111(1Oll1'J I '.',!lltllll~ ,·,u111.1a1"rv '" 111(: fldlllf' ,t 
..1 bond rec:ogr11zc.1nce, or cond1I1onc11 undertaking. ,1rnl c.my of -.;1.11<1 utt1ccrs or lhe 6u41rd of Director..:, m anv llmP mny t1:1tU1\f.J c.HlV o:.11ch tlpp,)•nrr:<• ,rn«: 
1;,vnkP 1r,e power <JIVfell h,m or he, . 1111r111 ,s 

FURTHER RESO LVED 'hOI lhP. Cha,m,an Ille Pros,oen! n11•, '. ,ce Chrnrm,m any f: xPcu!.vc 1,ce Prcs1de:nt ,111v Sernor v ,r.o Pws1dr>111 or .111•1 :irr· 
Prt<i<lenl may CIP.legale all or ,1ny p,111 o f Iha fore901111J aulhonty l<ll'ne or mo,,. off•c"?r~ or 1=1111>IOyP.f-'> of lh1<; c,,rnporw n111vi<lM ltiilt '!ilo:h <11,;1,rt.-1,..,1,.111,i 
,~ 111 ·:,111111\1 ,md a copy 11tereol 1s flied 111 !he office of the, Sec,et,uv ,11,u 1,... 

FURTHER RESO LVED, 111al ,1ny bond rei::og,w.ince C<Jlll f.lCI of 11de11111,tv 01 Wfl!lll<J ohl19a1ory 111 the 11,1111,., o l ,I bo11,1 rec0<;1rn2,1n1.(• ur ,·011•hlt1Jl1,1' 
111lClert«1k1ng ~hall be vahC and b1nd1nq upon lhe Comµc111y •1. flt-:11 1c.1J '!-:t1n~<1 D'I ~Ile Presi<J1Jlll dllV ,/lc,3 Chnumc.1n anv E xecuhvt:: V tC•J Pre~,1L!r:11t , 11 1•, 

~e111<>1 VtCP Pre"1Ccm1 or t1ny V,r.e P rP~1dP.nl ilny Second '11cc PrP.stdP11I thr• Trt!~\'3ut(•r dflV /\.s-:,1st,1n1 ffcasurPr II~ Crnporah: SPr,rr•tarf rn dH', 
A-;~151nn1 SecrP.lc'iry ancl cluly a lteste<I and ieale<I w1tn the <.:01111J,:nv·s -~~di t.Jy c1 SP.1.1 µt;11y m A•;,;,,;1r,ni Sf.'t:rf-' lctl'/ tu (n, dulv PXF.<:uter1 1urnle1 •;, ,...11 ,: 

r<~quued> by one or more J\tlorncy5 in t--oct and Agents aursu<tnl to the po i.v01 pH?sc11ht !ff 11 tw; ,11 h t:1 ce1t1flc,lt•· \'.)r 1t1t:;11 u:111hcc1IP!., ot ,1u1hor11v r,, ,,., ont 
m wnro Conl()any oH,cers pu1suon110 .1 wnllen deleuat1011 ol <11111,0f tv and ,t ·, 

FURTHER RESOLVED tndl lhe s,grmlurt ol eact, uf tile followu,q ott,cur, P11,s,uent ,111·1 El(ccu11ve '/·ce P1e•,11J,m1 <111\ SeP101 / 11:;, P1e,11Jo:1•1 .,1-. 
'.'tcP l-'rP.Stden1 any Ass1s1an1Vice Pres11Jenl , nny Ser.relmy .iny Ass,s1;in1 :Secre1wy ,m rl thil ~Pal 01 lhP Company 11111v oe mhxPrl 1y l,1r.c,m11IP. 1,, ,1r1·1 
Powe, ot Allomey 01 lo a11y ce1t1flco1e r0la1111y thereto appo1111my Res1deH1t •/rce P1es111e11ts Res1ue111 Ass,:mml Sec1e1<111e•; 1J1 1\1tu111evs-111-~oc· lor 
owposes only of execulmg and a11es1,ng bonds and unuertak,ngs anu other ,,,,.1111gs obl1oa1orv 111 Ille nature 1r1creof <1nil anv such flowc,r of Altornnv c,1 
r:e111hca1e bearing such tar.surnle o;1qnal1 .rP. or tacsunile senl ,;hnll be 1/RltrJ and t111ufln~ 11f 10n lh~ Comp,mv dncl ,uw <:.11c11 : -owm ,:;o P)'P.<.11tPtl ,1n11 f~rfltu•<I 
by such facs11n1lo s1gnntwe (.ind fncsurnln ,;eol shall bo val!d tlnd b1nd1nn on lhe Co1np<1ny Ill 'hP h1hirP 'Nllh 1Po.;rec1 tu c.11111 t.i< 111cl 1>1 1.1nde1'-;ld11,111 1t1 ' 11 

wh,r,h 11 ,~ a11achod 

K e"Vin E Hu ghes. the unc.Je1,;1qne<.J Ass1stmll Secrt-ldry 01eacn ot lhe Compt1111i:-; dei lle1et;y certify lh'"'I UH.? Jbov~ c11Hi h.ltf\<1om11 1'-> c.11111•: and ,., ,1ri:u 

MPV ol tr-c Powe1 ol Allrnne•, " xeculed by srnd Compnn,es wnic11 rcma,ps 1n lull lorcP and ,)rloi:1 

L!arc•tl !h,~ April 8, 2025 

7 Kevin E Hug11es ,\ss,stant Ser.1c1ar, 

To verify the authentic1iy o f th is Power of A ttorney, p lease call us at 1-800-421-3880. 
Please refer to the abo ve-named A11orney(s)-in-Fact and the details of the bond <o which this Power ofArrorney is arrached 

https://o;1qnal1.rP
https://PrP~1dP.nl
https://Chnumc.1n
https://xPcu!.vc


-----------

Page 4 of 5 

CERTIFICATION OF INDIAN RIVER COUNTY PROJECT MANAGER: 

I certify that I have reviewed the above and foregoing Periodic Estimate for Partial Payment; 
that to the best of my knowledge and belief it appears to be a reasonably accurate statement 
of the work performed and/or material supplied by the Contractor. I am not certifying as to 
whether or not the Contractor has paid all subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and suppliers 
because I am not in a position to accurately determine that issue. 

Dated 
SIGNATURE 

CERTIFICATION OF INDIAN RIVER COUNTY INSPECTOR: 

I have checked the estimate against the Contractor's Schedule of Amounts for Contract 
Payments and the notes and reports of my inspections of the project. To the best of my 
knowledge, this statement of work performed and/or materials supplied appears to be 
reasonably accurate, that the Contractor appears to be observing the requirements of the 
Contract with respect to construction, and that the Contractor should be paid the amount 
requested above, unless otherwise noted by me. I am not certifying as to whether or not the 
Contractor has paid all subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and suppliers because I am not 
in a position to accurately determine that issue. 

Dated 
SIGNATURE 

[The Remainder of This Page Was Left Blank Intentionally] 

Contractor's Application for Partial Payment - 06-09 rev - 00622 - 4 

F:\Purchasing\Bids\2024-2025 FV (2025000)\2025004 Sector 4 Hurricanes Ian and Nicole Dune Restoration\Drafts\U LO_OIV O_l_Bid and Contract Doc_20240801-final.doc>c 



Page 5 of 5 
ATTACHMENT A 

1. List of all subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and suppliers who have not been 
paid from the payment received from the last Pay Request and the reason why they 
were not paid (attach additional pages as necessary): 

2. List of all subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and suppliers for which a signed 
release of lien form (partial or final as applicable) is not included with this Pay 
Request, together with an explanat ion as to why the release of lien form is not 
inc luded (attach additional pages as necessary): 

Contractor's Application for Partial Payment - 06-09 rev - 00622 - 5 

F:\Purchaslng\Blds\2024-2025 FY (20250001\2025004 Sector 4 Hurricanes Ian and Nicole Dune Restoration\Drafts\Ul.0_0IV 0_L_Bld and Contract 0oc_20240801-flna l.docx 



PROJECT NAME: - SECTOR 4 HURRICANES IAN & NICOLE DUNE RENOURISHMENT PROJECT­
Project No. IRC-2318 

Payment Application NoJ 

Item 
No. Description 

Mobilization/Demobilization 
Environmental Compliance 
Sand Fill 
Dune Veaetation 
Escarpment Levelina & Tillin 
Site Restoration 
Surveys 

SUBTOTAL 

' FORCE ACCOUNT 

Preliminary Beach Clean 
up 

l 
GRAND 
T OTAL 

00622-6f.'AGI:. 

PREVIOUS 
SCHEDULED VALUE APPLICATION THIS PERIOD TOTAL COMPLETED % MATERIALS 

Uni Quantitv Unit Price Amount QUANTITY TOTAL QUANTIT TOTAL QUANTITY TOTAL STORED 

LS 1 90,000.00 90 000.00 1 90,000.00 1 90,000.00 100 
LS 1 1,500.00 1,500.00 1 1,500.00 1 1,500.00 100 
CY 135,000 41.50 5,602,500.00 116,970.56 4,854,278.25 116,970.56 4,854,278.25 86.6 
EA 147,788 1.10 162,566.80 147,788 162,566.80 147,788 162,566.80 100 
LS 1 20,000.00 20,000.00 1 20,000.00 1 20,000.00 100 

LS 1 10,000.00 10,000.00 1 10,000.00 1 10,000.00 100 

LS 1 40,000.00 40,000.00 1 40,000.00 1 40,000.00 100 

SUBTOTAL 5 926 566.80 5178 345.05 5 178 345.05 0.00 

745,975.87 745,975.87 

1 LS 
4,024.13 4,024.13 1 4,024.13 4,024.13 100 

1 LS 
-

5, 182,369.17 ,182,369.17 

TOTAL 6 676 566.80 

AMOUNT COMPLETED TO DATE 

MATERIALS STORED TO DATE 
SUB-TOTAL MATERIALS STORED AND COMPLETED TO 

DATE 

RETAINAGE AT 5% 
TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED LESS RETAINAGE 

BALANCE TO 
FINISH 

QUANTITY TOTAL 

0.00 
0.00 

748,221 .75 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

'!:51 82 369.17 

$ 0.00 

$5 182 369.17 

0.00 

$5,182,369.17 

$4 923,250.71 

$259 118.46 

F:\Purchasing\Qids\2024·2025 FY (2025000)\2025004 Seetor 4 Hurricanes Ian and Nicole Dune Restorauon\Drafts\#1.0_DIV0_l_Bld and Contract Doc_2024080l-final.docx 


